

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 56th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 9, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

SP Member-SK Federation President

(Acting City Mayor)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-306**

RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING THE BAGO CITY SOFTBELLES FOR WINNING THE 2023 JUNIOR LEAGUE SOFTBALL WORLD SERIES TITLE IN KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bago has on several occasions paid tribute to outstanding Bagonhon athletes in softball for their outstanding feats;

WHEREAS, Bago City softbelles outplayed Team USA's East Region bets from Connecticut to clinch the 2023 Junior League Softball World Series title in Kirkland, Washington, U.S.A.;

WHEREAS, this outstanding performance by our Bago City softbelles deserves to be commended for the honor and recognition they have brought not only to our city but also to our country as well.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jobert D. Tagobader, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to congratulate the Bago City Softbelles for Winning the 2023 Junior League Softball World Series Title in Kirkland, Washington, United States of America.

ATTESTED:

MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO
SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

Secretary to the sangguniang Paniungsod